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DR. K.L, RAO : I do notfollow exactly what the hon, Member said.
Thein Dam scheme is a very complicated scheme, Water comes from Himachal Pradesh, 'The dam is located at a place in Jammu and Kashmir on one side and Punjab on the other side and the submersion of areas is in Jammu and Kashmir, mostly in Jammy and Kashmir snd some arcas in Punjab and Himachal Pradesh also will be submerged. There are a lot of claimants to the water.

The Chief Ministers, in order to ensure that the projéct may be undertaken carly and not wait for a decision to be taken, agreed to have the project processed and taken up for execution by the Centre, What wz want is that the project should be started at the carliest possible time,

So far as the Central Government is involved, the necessary discussions are being held with the concerned Ministries At the Centre as to how far this can be taken up as a central project.

ot wrwr fag Wto @ o gaTw fag
WY wEnw fopat SaET SMT JTgN Ay apafifar &1 Moyl e ofw fafrees A N fgwT FET 91 7T 7
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DR. K.L. RAO: As I submitred already in reply to &n earlier question, the matter is under consideration between the concerned Ministries as to whether the Centre should fibasce the entire project . . (Interruptions) It is a Rs. 90 crores project sad to what extent the Centre can tak¢ ap the burden is under cogsideration,
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Setting up of a Sulphuric Acid Plant in Rohtas District

*484. SHRI BIBHUT! MISHRA: Wili the Minister of PETROLEUM ANDr CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(8) whether a memorandum has been submitted to him for setting up a Sulphuric Acid Plant at Amjhur in Rohtas District
(Bihar): and

(b) if so,
thereto ?

Government’s reaction

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D.K.
BOROOAH) : (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.
Government have been approached for setting up a Sulphuric Acid and Triple Superphosphate plant at Amjhore based on low grade pyrites available there, The P&D Division of the Fertiliser Corporation of India which has been asked to do a feasibility study is exploring the possibilities of acquiring the mnecessary know-how for roasting of such low grade pyrites before the question of manufacture of sulphuric acid and fertilizers based on these pyrites is congidered. According to available indications, pyrittic shales with low sulphur contént have not so far been used for the manufacture of sulphuric acid.
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Setting up of a Fertlizver Plant at Korba in District Bilaspur, M.P.
}

*485 SHRIBIRENDER SINGH RAO-
SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH
MALIK

Will the Munister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Government have finalised a propossl to ser up a fartihiser plant at Korbain Bilaspur District of Madhya Praiesh,

(b) 1f so, the broad outlines of the project, and

(c) the time by which 1t will start funcuoming ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D, K.
BOROOAH) (a) The setung up of a ferulizer project at Korba was origmally aoproved in principle and the Fertilizor Corporation of India was subsequently asked to tak* some prelumsnary steps for gcypsition of land, wvrovision of mfrastructure faciities and other services lihe witer, pow r, e¢tc for ths project,

(b) and (c) The project is designed to produce 228,000 tonneés of nitrogen A2zyrdmg to the pressnt estimates, the project 13 exnected to cost Rs 119 <0 crores with a foreign exc'ing: component of Rs, 27 1o crores, The project could bé exnected to be complered by about the milile of the Hifvh Plan

